NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

LOCAL LAW NO. 3 -2024 A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 125 OF THE TOWN CODE TO PROVIDE A PARTIAL EXEMPTION FROM LOCAL REAL PROPERTY TAXES TO ENROLLED VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS AND VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE WORKERS ELIGIBLE FOR A REAL PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION UNDER REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW 466-a.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Local Law has been introduced to the Town Board of the Town of West Bloomfield, New York, on February 14, 2024, designated as Local Law No. 3 - 2024 to amend Town Code Chapter 125 by adding a new Article IV to provide a partial exemption from local real property taxes to enrolled volunteer firefighters and volunteer ambulance workers eligible for a real property tax exemption under real property tax law 466-a, and to renumber existing Article IV, Sections 125-7 and 125-8 accordingly.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that said local law is on file in the West Bloomfield Town Clerk's Office located at the West Bloomfield Town Hall, 9097 Daylight Drive, West Bloomfield, New York, where it is available for public inspection during regular business hours.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a Public Hearing upon said local law has been scheduled for February 14, 2024, at 7:00 PM, to be held by the West Bloomfield Town Board at the West Bloomfield Town Hall, 9097 Daylight Drive, West Bloomfield, New York. An opportunity to be heard in regard thereto will then and there be given. Written comments may also be directed to the West Bloomfield Town Clerk, 9097 Daylight Drive, West Bloomfield, New York 14585, on or before 4:30 p.m. on the 12th day February 2024. The West Bloomfield Town Hall has barrier-free access for the physically handicapped, and any such handicapped person seeking transportation to said Public Hearing may contact the West Bloomfield Town Clerk during regular business hours.

Date: 2-5-2024 Brenda Giglia, Town Clerk